11.4 Under Section 15G of the SEBI Act, any insider who indulges in Insider Trading in 

contravention to the provisions of this Regulations shall be liable to a penalty which 
shall not be less than Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh) but which may extend to Rs. 
25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore) or three times the amount of profits made 
out of Insider Trading, whichever is higher. Under Section 24 of the SEBI Act, anyone 
who contravenes the provisions of the Act or of any rules or regulations made 
thereunder, shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which may extend to 
ten years, or with fine, which may extend to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five 
Crore) or with both. Further, if any person fails to pay the penalty imposed by the 
adjudicating officer or fails to comply with any of his directions or orders, he shall be 
punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than one month but